

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

PEGGY FONTENOT,)
v. Plaintiff,) Case No. 5:16-cv-01339-W
MIKE HUNTER, Attorney General of)
Oklahoma, in his official capacity,)
Defendant.) Hon. Judge Lee R. West

)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	1
A. Peggy Fontenot and Her Art.....	1
B. The Challenged Law	2
C. Enforcement of the State Act	4
D. The Federal Indian Arts and Crafts Act	5
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
IV. THE STATE ACT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY RESTRICTS SPEECH.....	8
A. The State Act Is an Unconstitutional Content- and Speaker-based Speech Restriction	9
1. The State Act is a content-based restriction on speech	9
2. The State Act is a speaker-based restriction on speech.....	10
3. The State Act fails strict scrutiny.....	11
B. The State Act Even Fails Under Commercial Speech Scrutiny	14
V. THE STATE ACT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY CONFLICTS WITH FEDERAL LAW.....	16
VI. THE STATE ACT VIOLATES THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	21
A. The State Act Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce.....	21
B. The State Act Excessively Burdens Interstate Commerce	25
VII. THE STATE ACT DISCRIMINATES AGAINST MS. FONTENOT IN VIOLATION OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE	27
VIII. THE STATE ACT'S DEFINITIONS ARE ARBITRARY AND IRRATIONAL IN VIOLATION OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE	29
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	14
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	15
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	21, 24
<i>Cardtoons, L.C. v. Major League Baseball Players Ass'n</i> , 95 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	8
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	10-11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	27
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	21, 25
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	28-29
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	16-17, 20-21
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	21, 24-25
<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Pub., Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Gov. of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	22
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	17-18, 21
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	29
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	25
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013)	7, 17, 21
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	17
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	22
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	22-24
<i>In re R. M. J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	15
<i>Kleinsmith v. Shurtleff</i> , 571 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	8
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Miller v. Stuart</i> , 117 F.3d 1376 (11th Cir. 1997)	13-14
<i>Peel v. Att'y Registration and Disciplinary Comm'n of Illinois</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	14-15
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	25-27
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	16
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004)	29

<i>Reed v. Bennett</i> , 312 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	9-12
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	12-14
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	27
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	12
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	9-11
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	14-15
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Fed. Comm. Comm'n</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	10-11
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	12
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	10-11
<i>United States v. Weed</i> , 389 F.3d 1060 (10th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	14
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	22-23
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	16
<u>Federal Constitution</u>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	21
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	16
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 1159	26
25 U.S.C. § 305a.....	18
§ 305e	13
§ 305e(a)(1)	5, 7, 18, 27
§ 305e(a)(3)	5, 18
§ 305e(a)(3)(A)	5
§ 305e(a)(3)(A)-(B)	7, 27
§ 305e(a)(3)(B)	5, 18
§ 5304(e)	5
<u>State Statutes</u>	
Okl. Stat. tit. 15, § 753.....	4, 13, 26
Okl. Stat. tit. 78, §§ 71-75	2

§ 72	12, 28
§ 73	28
§ 73(1)	3, 7, 11
§ 73(2)	3
§§ 73-75	3, 24
§ 74	6, 8, 10, 14
§ 75	3, 6, 26
<u>Federal Regulations</u>	
25 C.F.R. § 309.25	28
§ 309.25(a)	20
§ 309.25(b)	20
<u>Rules of Court</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	8
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Baker, Bill John, <i>Strengthening American Indian Arts and Crafts Sales Act is important, Cherokee Phoenix</i> (May 2, 2016), available at http://www.cherokeephoenix.org/Article/index/10236	24
Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible To Receive Services From the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 81 Fed. Reg. 5019-02 (Jan. 29, 2016).....	1, 4, 22
Koenig, Alexa & Stein, Jonathan, <i>Federalism and the state recognition of Native American tribes: A survey of state-recognized tribes and state recognition processes across the United States</i> , 48 Santa Clara L. Rev. 79 (2008)	13
